
From: Jeremiah Cromie
To: Patti Stacey; "Ian Sutton"; "kseckel@parametrix.com"
Cc: Dan Carlson
Subject: CU-21-00003 Ryegrass LPL Expansion - Transmittal of Comments 1-4-23
Date: Wednesday, January 4, 2023 11:39:38 AM
Attachments: CU-21-00003 Ryegrass LPL Expansion Transmittal of Comments 1-4-23.pdf

CU-21-00003 Ryegrass LPL Expansion - Combined Comments from New 2022 NOA.pdf

Good morning,
 
Please find the attached correspondence regarding the Ryegrass LPL Expansion Conditional Use
Permit (CU-21-00003). I have also sent a hard copy via interoffice mail to Solid Waste. The combined
comments attached are bookmarked for your reference.
 
If you have any questions, please let me know.
 
Jeremiah Cromie
Planner II
Kittitas County 
 Community Development Services
 411 N. Ruby Street; Suite 2
 Ellensburg, WA 98926
 Office: 509-962-7046
 jeremiah.cromie@co.kittitas.wa.us
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From: Downes, Scott G (DFW)
To: Jeremiah Cromie
Cc: Torrey, Elizabeth M (DFW)
Subject: RE: CU-21-00003 Ryegrass LPL Expansion - Notice of Application Dec. 2022 WDFW Comments
Date: Thursday, December 15, 2022 11:33:59 AM
Attachments: WDFW comments on CU-21-00003 Ryegrass LPL Expansion to CDS.pdf


CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.


 


Jeremiah,
Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments on this. In addition to our previously submitted
comments which I’m including here for the record, we have some small clarifications in the SEPA-
particularly regarding WDFW quotes and species.
 


1. Ferruginous Hawk is now a State Endangered Species (it was under review at the time of the
last SEPA comment)


2. While WDFW did note that the site had already been cleared during our site visit, the
underlying habitat type of the site is clearly shrubsteppe given its surrounding vegetation.
That clearing happened before our site visit, but habitat mitigation should have been
conducted for that clearing. As part of the habitat mitigation plan for this project (that covers
restoration of this parcel when finished using it), WDFW would request that there be included
habitat mitigation for this clearing, which would include, potentially, habitat restoration
elsewhere on the property of shrubsteppe restoration. So, the habitat mitigation plan should
include both restoration once this area is no longer in use and additional mitigation to
compensate for the temporal loss of habitat while this area is in use by the landfill. The
temporal area should be the same acreage as the cleared area.


3. WDFW would like to further restate that mitigation revegetation should include sagebrush
(preferably plugs as seeding in this dry area has limited success) and not just grasses.


4. Under the SEPA checklist 5d. It states “The landfill expansion area is within an existing, fenced,
disturbed area of the site that experiences regular operations activity. The proposed location
is not conducive to animals, and therefore further development of the area will have low
impacts of animals.” Animals do use habitats in this area now, including shrubsteppe species
listed in 5a. So, approval of this project would have impacts on shrubsteppe wildlife species,
which is why if approved, WDFW requests that a habitat mitigation plan be submitted for
WDFW review and approval.


 
Thanks for the opportunity to comment and look forward to dealing with the county further on this
application.
 
Scott
Scott Downes
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State of Washington 



DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE 
South Central Region  •  Region 3  •  1701 South 24th Avenue, Yakima, WA  98902-5720 



Telephone:  (509) 575-2740  •  Fax:  (509) 575-2474 



 



April 14, 2021 



 



Jeremiah Cromie 



Kittitas County Community Development Services 



411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 2 



Ellensburg, WA 98926 



 



SUBJECT: WDFW COMMENTS ON CU-21-00003 Ryegrass LPL Expansion 



 



Dear Mr. Cromie, 



 



Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the CU-21-00003 Ryegrass LPL Expansion 



application concerning the expansion of the existing limited purpose landfill by Kittitas County 



Solid Waste. Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW) has reviewed the application 



and supporting documents. Our comments are regarding the project’s impact on priority fish and 



wildlife habitats, particularly shrubsteppe/sagebrush. In the previous application for this parcel, SE-



20-00009 WDFW expressed concern over additional clearing of shrubsteppe and the MDNS noted 



that “additional clearing would require consultation with WDFW for potential mitigation” and 



“when fields are no longer being used for treatment they should be replanted with sagebrush”.  



 



While it appears that some of the expanded footprint is in previously disturbed areas, some of the 



project areas do appear to include shrubsteppe habitats. WDFW would like to request that the 



mitigation measures registered with SE-20-00009 should also be applied to this proposal and that 



WDFW should meet with the applicant to find ways to avoid existing sagebrush areas and in areas 



that are unavoidable, mitigation opportunities to restore other areas into sagebrush.  



 



Thank you again for the opportunity to comment and look forward to discussing this project further 



with the county and the applicant, ideally on site through a visit to understand habitat impacts and 



mitigation opportunities further. Please contact me at 509-607-3578 or Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov 



to discuss these concerns.  



 



Sincerely, 



 
Scott Downes 



Area Habitat Biologist 



 



Cc: 



Elizabeth Torrey, WDFW 



Jeremy Johnson, Kittitas County CDS  





mailto:Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov









Fish & Wildlife Habitat Biologist
Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife
Region 3 Habitat Program


1701 South 24th Ave
Yakima, WA  98902-5720
Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov
Cell-509-607-3578
 
 
 


From: Jeremiah Cromie <jeremiah.cromie@co.kittitas.wa.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2022 10:18 AM
To: Joe Dietzel <joe.dietzel@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
George Long <long@kittcom.org>; Julie Kjorsvik <julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire
<toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; PublicHealth Inspectors
<PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Melissa Schumaier
<melissa.schumaier@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence <lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti
Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges <kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie
Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; David Ohl <david.ohl@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Codi Fortier
<codi.fortier@co.kittitas.wa.us>; 'enviroreview@yakama.com' <enviroreview@yakama.com>;
'corrine_camuso@yakama.com' <corrine_camuso@yakama.com>; 'jessica_lally@yakama.com'
<jessica_lally@yakama.com>; 'noah_oliver@yakama.com' <noah_oliver@yakama.com>;
'casey_barney@yakama.com' <casey_barney@yakama.com>; 'kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov'
<kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; matj <matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; 'barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov'
<barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; Petropoulos, Terra (ECY) <tebu461@ECY.WA.GOV>; White, Lori (ECY)
<lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV>; ECY RE Former Orchards <formerorchards@ECY.WA.GOV>; Neet, Wendy
(ECY) <wnee461@ECY.WA.GOV>; ECY RE CRO SEPA Coordinator <crosepa@ecy.wa.gov>; Carp, Lizzie
(ECY) <lcar461@ECY.WA.GOV>; Grieves, Kimberly <ksar461@ECY.WA.GOV>; Rivard, James (ECY)
<JRIV461@ECY.WA.GOV>; Downes, Scott G (DFW) <Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov>; Nelson, Jennifer L
(DFW) <Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov>; Torrey, Elizabeth M (DFW) <Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov>;
DAHP SEPA (DAHP) <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; 'jorgenja@cwu.edu' <jorgenja@cwu.edu>;
'nelmsk@cwu.edu' <nelmsk@cwu.edu>; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph
Mifflin <stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Mau, Russell E (DOH) <Russell.Mau@DOH.WA.GOV>;
DNR RE AQ LEASING RIVERS <DNRREAQLEASINGRIVERS@dnr.wa.gov>; YOUNG, BRENDA (DNR)
<brenda.young@dnr.wa.gov>; Warthen, Luke (DNR) <Luke.Warthen@dnr.wa.gov>; DNR RE
SEPACENTER <SEPACENTER@dnr.wa.gov>; Andrews, Garren (DNR) <Garren.Andrews@dnr.wa.gov>;
MAUNEY, MARTY (DNR) <MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov>; 'brooksideconsulting@gmail.com'
<brooksideconsulting@gmail.com>; 'tribune@nkctribune.com' <tribune@nkctribune.com>;
'terry@nkctribune.com' <terry@nkctribune.com>; 'mbreckenridge@kvnews.com'
<mbreckenridge@kvnews.com>; 'legals@kvnews.com' <legals@kvnews.com>;
'Deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil' <Deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil>;
'Jenae.N.Churchill@usace.army.mil' <Jenae.N.Churchill@usace.army.mil>; 'lhendrix@usbr.gov'
<lhendrix@usbr.gov>; 'mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil' <mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil>;
'Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil' <Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil>; 'Robert.d.bright10.civ@army.mil'
<Robert.d.bright10.civ@army.mil>; Haley Mercer <haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christy Garcia
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State of Washington 


DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE 
South Central Region  •  Region 3  •  1701 South 24th Avenue, Yakima, WA  98902-5720 


Telephone:  (509) 575-2740  •  Fax:  (509) 575-2474 


 


April 14, 2021 


 


Jeremiah Cromie 


Kittitas County Community Development Services 


411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 2 


Ellensburg, WA 98926 


 


SUBJECT: WDFW COMMENTS ON CU-21-00003 Ryegrass LPL Expansion 


 


Dear Mr. Cromie, 


 


Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the CU-21-00003 Ryegrass LPL Expansion 


application concerning the expansion of the existing limited purpose landfill by Kittitas County 


Solid Waste. Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW) has reviewed the application 


and supporting documents. Our comments are regarding the project’s impact on priority fish and 


wildlife habitats, particularly shrubsteppe/sagebrush. In the previous application for this parcel, SE-


20-00009 WDFW expressed concern over additional clearing of shrubsteppe and the MDNS noted 


that “additional clearing would require consultation with WDFW for potential mitigation” and 


“when fields are no longer being used for treatment they should be replanted with sagebrush”.  


 


While it appears that some of the expanded footprint is in previously disturbed areas, some of the 


project areas do appear to include shrubsteppe habitats. WDFW would like to request that the 


mitigation measures registered with SE-20-00009 should also be applied to this proposal and that 


WDFW should meet with the applicant to find ways to avoid existing sagebrush areas and in areas 


that are unavoidable, mitigation opportunities to restore other areas into sagebrush.  


 


Thank you again for the opportunity to comment and look forward to discussing this project further 


with the county and the applicant, ideally on site through a visit to understand habitat impacts and 


mitigation opportunities further. Please contact me at 509-607-3578 or Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov 


to discuss these concerns.  


 


Sincerely, 


 
Scott Downes 


Area Habitat Biologist 


 


Cc: 


Elizabeth Torrey, WDFW 


Jeremy Johnson, Kittitas County CDS  
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D E C E M B E R  2 7 ,  2 0 2 2 



RYEGRASS  EXPANS ION  TEST IMONY,  ROUND  TWO 



K ITT ITAS  COUNTY  CDS  STAFF 



RE :  CU-21 -00003 



DEAR  STAFF : 



As a property owners within 5 miles of this ill-conceived landfill expansion, who have 


previously raised concerns that remain unanswered regarding the proposed expansion 


of the landfill and activities that could affect the safety/potability of the groundwater and 


underlying aquifer which provide our well water, we are once again seeking answers 


from the County.



The revised SEPA was not done on the proposed 16 acre expansion site, but relies 


instead on current site of the LPL and the closed municipal landfill. Would a private 


citizen be permitted to conduct a SEPA on acreage other than that for which the CUP is 


sought? Are we allowed to say “it’s close enough to make no difference?”



County experts state the current LPL location is ideal because of the low rainfall (citing 


8” or less annually). Yet these exact conditions existed back when the County operated 


a municipal baleful landfill in the area from 1980-1998. Within 20 years of operation, 
leachate from the landfill catastrophically contaminated surrounding surface and ground 


water, resulting in the closing of the municipal landfill by DOE. If the prior landfill 
managed to contaminate surface and ground water under the exact same soil and 


rainfall conditions in fewer than 20 years, and as the County has no plans to line its 


expanded LPL, please explain the data and evidence that support the County’s present 
contention that low rainfall and soil conditions would somehow magically and suddenly 


offer a 200-year buffer from LPL runoff reaching surface and groundwater. 



Also as previously stated in original testimony, the current LPL is located within the 


Yakima Fold & Thrust Belt, a geologically active area of folding and faulting. Despite 


recent studies showing that nearby faults continue to actively move, the County still cites 


data nearly 20 years old stating otherwise. While the nearby faults are unlikely to result 
in catastrophic displacement, they will continue the fracturing of the underlying basalt, 
facilitating any movement into surface and groundwater. Gravity will not be denied.




https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/project-details.aspx?title=Conditional%20Use%20Permits&project=CU-21-00003+Ryegrass+LPL+Expansion





Much of central and eastern Kittitas County lies within the Yakima Fold & Thrust 
Belt  (YFTB) which puts those areas at higher risk for earthquakes related to 1


YFTB movement along both thrust and sideslip faults. While there are currently 


no known faults directly below the Ryegrass landfill or its proposed expansion 


area, there are many nearby. Known and mapped faults  in the area include: 2


#561a - Frenchman Hills Thrust Fault which lays east/west and terminates in 


Kittitas County north of Ryegrass landfill; and #562a - Saddle Mountain Thrust 
Fault which lays east/west and terminates in Kittitas County south of landfill.



Please instruct the County to review the most current geologic data and studies and 


review against planned expansion plans of the LPL to confirm their contention that the 


expanded, unlined LPL poses no threat to surface and groundwater. As nearby 


landowners, we are not concerned with DOE’s comfort level with your proposed plans as 


they are simply assuring the County adheres to minimum code requirements. We are 


concerned that your proposed activities over time pose a threat to the potability of our 
well water.



The Ryegrass LPL is surrounded by disappearing sagebrush steppe. As pointed out in 


original comments to the CUP, this includes rare and threatened species.



There are several threatened or sensitive plant species in the area, including 


Astragalus species such as Palouse milkvetch, pauper milkvetch, Cryptantha 


leucophaea, Pediocactus nigrispinus, and more.



Multiple satellite photos taken over 30 years (submitted in the original round of 
comments on this ill-conceived CUP) show that, counter to the stated goal of preserving 


the Shrub Steppe, the County has repeatedly bladed the Ryegrass property of native 


plants. This leads us to suspect that the County plans to continue an LPL at this site for 
decades to come. We would like the County to answer this question: if this CUP is 


approved and the LPL expanded, does the County commit to closing all LPL activities 


once and for all at the Ryegrass site when the LPL is at capacity in 20 years?



Further, the County plans to cap the current LPL with crushed concrete. We would like 


the County to explain how they expect to remediate the site with native shrub steppe 


plants under those conditions. We question whether the County actually plans to do so 


while at the same time actively making sure the plants can’t grow.



 Yakima Fold and Thrust Belt: https://pubs.usgs.gov/sim/3212/sim3212_sheet.pdf1


 Faults and earthquakes in Washington State: https://www.dnr.wa.gov/publications/2


ger_ofr2014-05_fault_earthquake_map.pdf



https://pubs.usgs.gov/sim/3212/sim3212_sheet.pdf

https://www.dnr.wa.gov/publications/ger_ofr2014-05_fault_earthquake_map.pdf

https://www.dnr.wa.gov/publications/ger_ofr2014-05_fault_earthquake_map.pdf





In related documents, the County indicates the current LPL serves about 1600 users. 


Please provide us a summary of the total fees these users paid in each of the last five 


years for accessing the LPL. 



So far, in the County’s conditional use permit, it indicates it will do the bare minimum 


required under the law to operate this landfill. As landowners with wells at risk, we need 


the County to do better than that. We need the County to ensure every monitoring well in 


the Ryegrass LPL area is deep enough for sampling water continuously and rigorously 


(at least two are currently dry and offer no data). We need the County to show good faith 


in restoring the shrub steppe (and using concrete in an area prohibited in open range 


and forest by code is not good faith). We need the County to be as concerned with the 


health and wellbeing of  the dozens of nearby landowners as they are with the LPL 


users.



Please deny CU-21-00003 as insufficient, inadequate, disingenuous, and the proposed 


LPL as poorly sited,. 



Sincerely,



Nels & Charli Sorenson



















 
STATE OF WASHINGTON 


DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 
Central Region Office 


1250 West Alder St., Union Gap, WA 98903-0009 • 509-575-2490 
 
December 30, 2022 
 
Jeremiah Cromie 
Kittitas County 
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2 
Ellensburg, WA 98926 
 
RE: 202206138, CU-21-00003 
 
Dear Jeremiah Cromie, 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Notice of Application for the Ryegrass Limited Purpose Landfill 
Expansion. We have reviewed the application and have the following comment. 
 
WATER QUALITY 
 
Project with Potential to Discharge Off-Site 
 
The NPDES Construction Stormwater General Permit from the Washington State Department of Ecology is required if 
there is a potential for stormwater discharge from a construction site with disturbed ground. This permit requires that 
the SEPA checklist fully disclose anticipated activities including building, road construction and utility placements. 
Obtaining a permit may take 38-60 days.  
 
The permit requires that a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (Erosion Sediment Control Plan) shall be prepared 
and implemented for all permitted construction sites. These control measures must be able to prevent soil from being 
carried into surface water and storm drains by stormwater runoff. Permit coverage and erosion control measures must 
be in place prior to any clearing, grading, or construction. 
 
If you decide that your project does not need to acquire an NPDES Construction Stormwater General Permit, and the 
project has a discharge to waters of the state. There is a potential that this could result in a RCW 90.48 violation. This 
violation carries the potential of a penalty of up to $10,000 per day, per violation. 
 
More information on the stormwater program may be found on Ecology's stormwater website at: 
http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wq/stormwater/construction/. Please submit an application or contact Wendy Neet at 
the Dept. of Ecology, (509) 571-6733, with questions about this permit. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Lucila Cornejo 
SEPA Coordinator, Central Regional Office 
(509) 208-4590 
crosepacoordinator@ecy.wa.gov 



http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wq/stormwater/construction/
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411 North Ruby Street, Suite 1 TEL (509) 962-7523 


Ellensburg, WA  98926 FAX (509) 962-7663  


 
  
M E M O R A N D U M  


  


 


TO:    All Staff  


FROM:   Public Works Plan Review Team  


DATE:   January 3rd, 2023 


SUBJECT:  CU-21-00003 Ryegrass LPL Expansion 


  


ACCESS Existing access being utilized, no comments. 


ENGINEERING No comments 


SURVEY All attempts shall be made to protect survey monuments. 


FLOOD A floodplain development permit will not be required since the project is not 


mapped within the special flood hazard area. (SC) 


WATER 


MITIGATION/ 


METERING 


No comments. (SC) 


 


        


   


DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS   
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